
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
17 JULY 2023 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
MAIN HALL 
FIRST FLOOR 
3 SHORTLANDS 
LONDON W6 8DA 
 
Watch the meeting 
live on YouTube: 
https://youtube.com/liv
e/TC136VWiEmo?feat
ure=share 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety  
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal,  
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy,  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness  
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
 

 
Date Issued 
07 July 2023 

 
If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 

 
  

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a place 
please contact katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first come first serve 
basis. A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled access to 

the building. 

 

https://youtube.com/live/TC136VWiEmo?feature=share
https://youtube.com/live/TC136VWiEmo?feature=share
https://youtube.com/live/TC136VWiEmo?feature=share
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item 
numbers 5 and 6 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form. The 
complete
[...]
m the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   PETITIONS: CONSIDERATION OF PETITION: "CAXTON VILLAGE 
(W12) PARKING PROBLEMS"  

12 - 16 

5.   INSURANCE TENDER 2024-2029  17 - 32 

6.   TRAVEL CARE MINIBUS PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  33 - 47 

7.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  48 - 90 



 

8.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

  

Proposed resolution: 

  
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.        

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 5 June 2023 
 

 

NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be watched at 
on YouTube at: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eHDDJoHLEuE 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Andrew Dinsmore 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2023  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 May 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Coleman, Frances 
Umeh and Bora Kwon. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eHDDJoHLEuE


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. PETITION: CONSIDERATION OF PETITION: "LETTER OF SUPPORT FOR 
A FEASIBILITY STUDY INTO THE USE OF LIGHTWEIGHT, ELECTRIC 
AUTONOMOUS SHUTTLES TO HELP PEOPLE CROSS THE RIVER"  
 
The Cabinet received a valid petition requesting the Council to provide a letter 
of support for a fully funded feasibility study into the use of lightweight, electric 
autonomous shuttles to help people cross the Hammersmith Bridge. 
 
The Leader invited Mr Leo Murray, the petition organiser and director of 
innovation at climate charity Possible, to address the Cabinet for 5 minutes to 
present his petition. 
 
Mr Leo Murray stated that he had worked with local communities and expert 
stakeholders to develop an alternative proposal for the future of Hammersmith 
Bridge which could work within the existing engineering co
[...]
teristic would positively impact on 
care experienced young people and support them to become thriving adults. 
 
 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
Agree to recognise ‘Care Experienced’ as a Protected Characteristic by the 
London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

9. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 

Page 10



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
10. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  

 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.36 pm 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

Page 11



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date:  17/07/2023 
 

Subject: Consideration of petition: “Caxton Village (W12) Parking Problems” 
 

Report of: Councillor Sharon Holder - Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
 

Report author: Mark Fanneran, Head of Service Development, Parking Services 
 

Responsible Director: John Galsworthy, Director of Climate Change and Transport 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
On 16 May 2023, residents from six streets in the Shepherds Bush Green area 
launched a petition seeking the Council to introduce the following changes to parking 
controls: 
 
(a) increase the parking restrictions to 24 hours a day, seven days a week 
permit holders only 
(b) no blue badge parking except for resident and resident visitor parking 
permit holders (as is the case in nearby MacFarlane Road) 
(c) increase resource and time period for enforcement patrols to support these 
greater restrictions 
 
By the petition end date of 20 June 2023, 272 signatures had been collected, which 
warrants a consideration by the Cabinet as the number of signatories exceeds the 
250 threshold.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To complete a parking stress survey exercise, to get necessary data on 
parking stress and the split between resident and visitor parking in the 
affected area.  
 

2. To undertake a parking consultation of residents and seek views on making 
changes to the parking hours of control. 

 

 

Wards Affected: Shepherds Bush Green 
 

 

Financial Impact 
  
The cost of undertaking a parking consultation of residents in the affected area will 
be met from existing parking budgets. 
 
Gary Hannaway, Head of Parking Finance, 5 July 2023 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Legal Implications 
  
The Council has power to impose parking restrictions on roads where it is the 
highway authority under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. It is under a duty to 
manage the road network to ensure the expeditious movement of traffic under the 
Traffic Management Act 2004. 
 
The report recommends that a process of consultation takes place in relation to 
possible changes to the parking restrictions in the Caxton Village area. Such 
consultation will need to be accompanied by sufficient information to enable those 
consulted to make an informed response, will need to set out the proposed changes 
and will need to allow a reasonable amount of time for the responses. The outcome 
of the consultation will need to be taken into account by the Council in making a 
decision about the proposed changes. 
 
John Sharland, Senior solicitor (Contracts
[...]
nts have proposed 24-hour enforcement, such changes are not 

possible for the Council to implement. Once the parking stress data is 
evaluated, we would be in a better position to propose necessary changes to 
the hours of parking control. 
 

9. The decision to stop blue badge holders from parking within Caxton Village 
would need further analysis and review. In addition to the parking survey data, 
we will invite our blue badge fraud team to provide input into their findings of 
surveillance. 

 

Reasons for Decision 

  
10. Under the Council’s Petitions Scheme, a petition which attracts 250 valid 

signatures (of people who live, work or study in the borough) triggers 
consideration of the petition by Cabinet. This petition meets this criterion. 
 

11. Consulting with all residents in the local area would allow the Council to get the 
views of everyone affected and take appropriate action based on the feedback. 

 

Climate and Ecological Emergency Implications  

 
12. Making changes to the parking restrictions in Caxton Village would result in less 

vehicles parking and sat idling on those residential streets, helping to reduce 
emission levels and improve air quality, both key environmental targets the 
Council is currently focusing on, as part of our Clean Air Neighbourhood 
strategy. 

 
Hinesh Mehta, Assistant Director of Climate Change, 5 July 2023 
 
 
 
 

LIST OF APPENDICES 
Appendix A – Petition Details  

Page 14



APPENDIX A - EPETITION 
DETAILS 

Caxton Village (W12) Parking 
Problems 
 
We the undersigned petition the council to Request the following changes to 
the controlled parking Zone G for the Caxton Village Area containing the six 
streets of Bulwer Street, Aldine Street, Caxton Road, Tadmor Street, Sterne 
Street and Shepherd’s Bush Place: (a) increase the parking restrictions to 24 
hours a day, seven days a week permit holders only; (b) no blue badge parking 
except for resident and resident visitor parking permit holders (as is the case 
in nearby MacFarlane Road); (c) increase resource and time period for 
enforcement patrols to support these greater restrictions. 
 
The Caxton Village Area (W12), containing the six streets of Bulwer Street, Aldine 
Street, Caxton Road, Tadmor Street, Sterne Street and Shepherd’s Bush Place, falls 
within parking zone G in the Shepherd’s Bush Green ward. Parking restrictions in 
this area currently only apply from Monday to Sunday between the hours of 6.30pm 
and 8.00pm. The parking bays are shared between resident and visitor use via the 
RingGo parking app. 

The Caxton Village area is situated between Shepherd’s Bush Green to the south 
and Westfield London Shopping Centre to the north. 

As a result of this proximity to Shepherd’s Bush Green, Caxton Village is frequented, 
in high volume, by motor vehicles parking on our streets prior to visiting the shops 
and fast food outlets on Uxbridge Road, or as a result of the long programme of very 
large events that take place on Shepherd’s Bush Green (Circus Extreme, Fun Fairs 
etc). This often results in there being no available parking spaces for permit holders. 
Further, this use of parking frequently results in vehicle owners idling their engines 
whilst eating fast food in their car and disposing of their fast food litter directly onto 
the streets and pavements, alongside escalating aggression as motorists compete 
over available parking bays by using their horns and verbal abuse. Another 
consequence of our proximity to Shepherd’s Bush Green and Westfield London is 
the volume of taxi drivers and food delivery mopeds/vehicles parking on our streets 
as they wait for their next collection. 

Late at night, the level of noise as a result of all of the above is sufficient to disturb 
the peace of local residents and many families residing in the streets of Caxton 
Village often highlight this noise wakes them and their young children. 

As a result of Caxton Village’s proximity to Westfield London Shopping Centre (and 
the large number of restaurant and bar venues on the Westfield Southern Terrace), 
local residents are frequently unable to find a parking space on their or a surrounding 
street. This is particularly problematic at weekends when our six streets are filled 

Page 15



with a constant influx of traffic as people drive around our streets until they find an 
available bay to park in. Many residents report having to unload their cars and 
children more than 100 metres away from surrounding streets, if they are able to 
park at all. 

We are requesting no blue badge parking except for resident and resident visitor 
parking permit holders (as is the case in nearby MacFarlane Road) as a result of the 
unsustainable level of blue badge parking in Caxton Village. Many local residents 
have taken the initiative to count the level of blue badges in use at any one point in 
time and it is often the case that the vast majority of bays are being used by blue 
badge holders. There is knowledge within the council that the streets of Caxton 
Village are known to be areas of high blue badge fraud. The council even employs 
enforcement officers in plain clothes in the area to attempt to address this issue, yet 
the frequency and level of enforcement is insufficient relative to the volume of blue 
badge use. 

It is the perception of residents, through witnessing the behaviour of many blue 
badge users, that this is the result of fraudulent use by visitors at Westfield London 
Shopping Centre. The vast majority of blue badge holders park and then walk up 
Bulwer Street to the junction of Wood Lane where they then proceed to Westfield 
London Shopping Centre. For genuine blue badge users, there appears to be no 
good reason to park in Caxton Village and walk, given Westfield London offers free 
parking for blue badge holders four hours per day, seven days per week in every car 
park at the centre with onward lift access to the centre. 

It has been highlighted by an emplo
[...]
Motor, Crime, Personal Accident & Travel, School Journey and 
Engineering Inspection will be procured for contract commencement dates of 1st April 
2024.   
 
The strategy will entail a detailed tender process in conjunction with the Council’s 
retained insurance advisors and with close engagement with the LBHF procurement 
function to ensure the Council’s requirements are fully incorporated, ensuring that 
each of the councils is priced according to its own risk profile but benefits from bulk 
discounts sought from tenderers and efficiencies arising from sharing operational 
arrangements provided by the shared Insurance service. 
 
The over-arching aims of this proposed tender are to put in place appropriate 
insurance cover for the Council and its residents, achieve financial efficiencies in the 
process of arranging the cover and to carry out appropriate section 20 consultation 
and liaison with the Council’s leaseholders to ensure they are appropriately insured 
and recharged. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. To note and approve the proposed procurement strategy for tendering the 

Councils insurance requirements and allied engineering inspection services, 
commencement of this formal tender process, intended compliance with the 
Public Contract Regulations and the need to seek suitable authority on a 
sovereign basis to award the contract after evaluation. Estimated contract award 
for all lots, based on 2023/24 premiums is £20M over a period of 5 years. 

 
2. To note that due to the likely contract value the award to be returned to Cabinet 

for approval. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity Providing financial protection of the 
Council and leaseholders assets and 
liabilities 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

 For residential leasehold buildings 
insurance, the lease arrangement 
requires the Council as Freeholder to 
cover the reinstatement valu
[...]
acteristics. 

 
 

Section 07 Action Plan 

Action Plan  Note: You will only need to use this section if you have identified actions as a result of your analysis 
 
 

Issue identified Action (s) to be 
taken 

When Lead officer and 
department 

Expected 
outcome 

Date added to 
business/service 
plan 

      
 

 

Section 08 Agreement, publication and monitoring 

Senior Managers’ sign-
off 

Name: Beverly Mills 
Position: Assistant Head of Insurance 
Email: beverly.mills@rbkc.gov.uk 
Telephone No: 07929823081 
Considered at relevant DMT: 

Key Decision Report 
(if relevant) 

Date of report to Cabinet/Cabinet Member: 26/05/2023  
Key equalities issues have been included: Yes 

Equalities Advice 
(where involved) 

Name:  
Position:  
Date advice / guidance given: 
Email:  
Telephone No:  

 

P
age 32



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date:  17/07/2023 
 

Subject: Travel Care Minibus Procurement Strategy 
 

Report of: Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
 

Report author: Joe Gunning, Programme Lead, Children’s Commissioning 
 

Responsible Director:     Jacqui McShannon, Strategic Director Children’s Services 
  
 

 

SUMMARY 
  
This report seeks approval of the procurement strategy for Travel Care Minibus 
Services for services from August 2024 for a period of five (5) years with the option 
to extend for a further two (2) years. 
 
The current contract expires in July 2024 with no option to extend. This paper sets 
out the procurement strategy for awarding a contract to a single provider to ensure 
the continued delivery of this statutory frontline service to residents.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That Cabinet approves the procurement strategy to run an open procedure to 
establish a contract for the provision of travel care minibus services for a 
period of five years from August 2024 with the option to extend for a further 
two years.  

 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values 
[...]
ist below.  

 
Decisions 

 
All Key Decisions will be subject to a 3-day call-in before they can be implemented, unless 
called in by Councillors. 
 

 
Making your Views Heard 

 
You can comment on any of the items in this list by contacting the officer shown in column 4. 
You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet related to Cabinet Key Decisions only. Full 
details of how to do this (and the date by which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown 
in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CABINET  
 

Leader Councillor Stephen Cowan 

Deputy Leader Councillor Ben Coleman 

Cabinet Member for Children and Education Councillor Alexandra Sanderson 

Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal Councillor Bora Kwon  

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt 

Cabinet Member for Economy Councillor Andrew Jones 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform Councillor Rowan Ree 

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness 

Councillor Frances Umeh 

Cabinet Member for Public Realm Councillor Sharon Holder 

Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety 

Councillor Rebecca Harvey 

 
  
 
 
Key Decisions List No. 128 (published 7 July 2023) 

Page 49

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

 

KEY DECISIONS LIST – FROM JULY 2023 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be considered at the open 

Cabinet meeting (see above).  
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable of 
implementation until a final decision is made.  

 

Decision to 
be made by 
 

Earliest date 
the decision 
will be made  
and Reason 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated belo
[...]
te 
of the meeting. 
Cabinet 
Member 
Decisions and 
Officer 
Decisions 
reports will be 
published at 
the start of the 
3-day call-in. 
 

Reason: 
Expenditure/I
ncome over 
£5m & 
policies or 
new income, 
reserves 
use, 
overspend 
over £300K 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Andre 
Mark 
Tel: 020 8753 7227 
andre.mark@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET - 15 April 2024 

Cabinet 
 

15 Apr 2024 
 

2023/24 Corporate Revenue 
Monitor - Month 9 (December 
2023) 
 
To note the Council's financial 
forecast position 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Reform 

 

A detailed 
report for all 
decisions 
going to 
Cabinet will be 
available at 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Page 89



 
 

 

Decision to 
be Made by 
(Cabinet or 
Council) 
 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting and 
Reason 
 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the decision 
being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for 
further information 
or relevant 
documents 
 

Documents 
to be 
submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other 
relevant 
documents 
may be 
submitted) 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Andre 
Mark 
Tel: 020 8753 7227 
andre.mark@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting. 
Cabinet 
Member 
Decisions and 
Officer 
Decisions 
reports will be 
published at 
the start of the 
3-day call-in. 
 

Page 90


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 5 June 2023
	4 Petitions: Consideration of petition: "Caxton Village (W12) Parking Problems"
	5 Insurance tender 2024-2029
	EIA-template FINAL

	6 Travel Care Minibus Procurement Strategy
	Appendix 1 Travel Care Minibus EIA

	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 17 July 2023 
 

 

 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Jackie Borland 
  

 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
In the absence of the Leader the Deputy Leader, Councillor Ben Coleman 
chaired the meeting. 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 June 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Cowan and 
Councillor Sharon Holder. 
 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

4. PETITIONS: CONSIDERATION OF PETITION: "CAXTON VILLAGE (W12) 
PARKING PROBLEMS"  
 
The Cabinet received a valid petition requesting the Council to introduce 
parking restrictions at the Caxton Village Area (W12), containing the six streets, 
due to recurrent parking problems. 
 
The Deputy Leader invited Mr Michael Rainsford, the petitioner organiser, to 
address the Cabinet for 5 minutes to present his petition. 
 
Mr Michael Rainsford stated that he was a member of the elected management 
committee of the Caxton Village Tenants and Residents Association (CVTRA), 
which represented over 400 households. This petition had received 272 
signatories, which indicated strong support for the petition request.  
 
This petition called for the increase in parking restrictions to 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week for permit holders only; no blue badge parking except for 
permit holders and resident visitor parking permit holders (as is the case in 
nearby MacFarlane Road); and to increase resource and time period for 
enforcement patrols to support these greater restrictions. 
 
As a result of this proximity to Shepherd’s Bush Green and Westfield, Caxton 
Village received high volume vehicles parking on their streets. This often 
resulted in there being no available parking spaces for permit holders after 
10pm in addition to noise disturbance to residents, pollution and littering. This 
was particularly problematic at weekends. 
 
The request for no blue badge parking except for resident and resident visitor 
parking permit holders was a result of the unsustainable level of blue badge 
parking in Caxton Village. Many local residents had counted the high level of 
blue badges parking in use at any one point in time by blue badge holders. It 
was the perception of residents, through witnessing the behaviour of many blue 
badge users, that this was the result of fraudulent use by visitors going to 
Westfield Shopping Centre. An employee of Westfield had said that free 
parking for up to four hours was only granted upon the presentation of the blue 
badge containing the photo of the presenter. Therefore he believed that 
fraudulent blue badge users were taking advantage from parking in Caxton 
Village instead of Westfield, as it did not required validation and was not time 
limited. 
 
Bram Kainth, Strategic Director of Environment, stated that the Council would 
need to complete a parking stress survey exercise, to get necessary data on 
parking stress and the split between resident and visitor parking in the affected 
area. Based on the results they would decide what changes to the parking 
hours would be appropriate and seek the residents views on a consultation 
process. 
 
Councillor Andrew Jones asked the reasons they were seeking parking controls 
after 10pm. Mr Rainsford replied that the main challenge post 10pm was the 
nigh-time economy, when their streets were peppered with delivery vehicles, 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

idling taxi drivers, people getting take-away food nearby and eating in their cars 
with their engines on or off and playing loud music. Residents coming home 
late at night did no feel safe and had nowhere to park. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt asked the average length of time blue badge 
holders were parking their vehicle on their streets. Mr Rainsford was not certain 
of the time, but blue badge holders dominated the parking on their streets 
throughout the day and he believed it could be a mix of short and long stay. 
The motorcycle restrictions had improved the high level of motorcycle parking 
on their streets, but the problem still existed. 
 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey asked whether many blue badge holders were also 
parking on their streets after 10pm. Mr Rainsford replied he did not have this 
information and would appreciate a survey on this issue. 
 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey asked Bram Kainth to ensure an investigation on 
blue badge holders parking after 10pm was picked up on the survey. Bram 
replied that this would certainly be part of the survey. 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman asked if there was more the Council could do for a 
period of time to try quantifying the problem with the fraudulent use of blue 
badge. Bram Kainth replied that they could try to look into it, but this was a 
challenging enforcement as both the driver and the passenger could be a blue 
badge holder. 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman asked if Council officers were able to employ the same 
validation process for blue badges that Westfield employed on the spot. Bram 
Kainth replied that they should be able to but might need to check the database 
first and that could give an insight of the problem. 
 
Mr Rainsford stated that he had spoken to some of the plain clothes officers 
and had concluded that due to current level of issues it wound not be 
economical viable to try to police the number of blue badge permits sitting on 
their streets at any one point in time. Should their proposed measures come in 
place they could act as a deterrent to blue badge permit holders in addition to 
reducing the load and the cost of checking for potential fraud. 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman asked officers to verify some of the blue badge 
vehicles in that area during a period of time to certify whether they were all 
genuine in order to build a proper evidence base.  
 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 

1. To complete a parking stress survey exercise, to get necessary data on parking 
stress and the split between resident and visitor parking in the affected area.  
 

2. To undertake a parking consultation of residents and seek views on making 
changes to the parking hours of control. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. INSURANCE TENDER 2024-2029  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree introduced the report proposing a tender to put in place 
appropriate insurance cover for the Council and its residents, achieve financial 
efficiencies in the process of arranging the cover and to carry out appropriate 
section 20 consultation and liaison with the Council’s leaseholders to ensure 
they are appropriately insured and recharged. 
 

 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. To note and approve the proposed procurement strategy for tendering 

the Councils insurance requirements and allied engineering 
inspection services, commencement of this formal tender process, 
intended compliance with the Public Contract Regulations and the 
need to seek suitable authority on a sovereign basis to award the 
contract after evaluation. Estimated contract award for all lots, based 
on 2023/24 premiums is £20M over a period of 5 years. 

 
2. To note that due to the likely contract value the award to be returned to 

Cabinet for approval. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
6. TRAVEL CARE MINIBUS PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  

 
Councillor Alex Sanderson introduced the report seeking approval of the 
procurement strategy for Travel Care Minibus Services for services from August 
2024 for a period of five years, with the option to extend for a further two years.  
The procurement strategy aimed to award a contract to a single provider to 
ensure the continued delivery of this statutory frontline service to residents. 
 

 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
That Cabinet approves the procurement strategy to run an open procedure to 
establish a contract for the provision of travel care minibus services for a period 
of five years from August 2024 with the option to extend for a further two years.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

8. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.28 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 


